UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF WEB BASED
SOCIAL MEDIA FOR LOCAL
MUSICIAN (ThunderMusic)

ARASH AIMAN BIN SUHAIMI

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(Hons.)

July 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, who is the Most Gracious and only Him alone is worthy of all
praise. Alhamdulillah, in making the project done. I have made a lot of actions in order
to ensure the success of this project. Upon producing the project, it needs a lot of efforts
from other individuals and myself. First and foremost, I would like to express my
deepest thanks to Sir Fauzi Bin Mohd Saman who is my supervisor for his guidance,
suggestions, comments, support and motivating throughout the completion of my
thesis. Thank you for having faith in me in doing this project. I also want to thank my
entire friend who have support and encourage me all the way. Finally, thank you to
anyone who involved directly and indirectly towards the success of this project. And
last but not least, I also want to wish my heartiest appreciation to my beloved family
for their concern and support in everything that I do.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Project Objectives

1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Project Significance
1.5.1 Musician
1.5.2 Music Producer

1.6 Summary

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Definitions
2.1.1 Web Application
2.1.2 Social Media
2.1.3 Music
2.1.4 Music Social Media
2.1.5 Social Media Features
2.2 Reviewing Existing / Similar System
2.2.1 Existing/Similar System
2.2.2 Comparison Study Table

2.3 Chapter Summary

PAGE

II
III
IV-VI

W W N

O o0 9 N

10
16

16



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Web Development Lifecycle (WDLC)
3.3 Hardware and Software Requirement
3.3.1 Hardware
3.3.2 Software
3.4 Tools, Technique and Technology
3.4.1 PHPMyAdmin
3.4.2 Visual Studio Code
3.4.3 JustinMind
3.4.4 Visual Paradigm
3.4.5 Xampp
3.5 Summary

CHAPTER 4: Design and Development

4.1 Requirement Analysis

4.2 List of Requirement
4.2.1 Functional Requirement
4.2.2 Use Case Diagram
4.1.2 Non-functional requirement
4.3 System Design
4.4 User Testing
4.4.1 Participant
4.4.2 Results Findings
4.4.3 User Interface Responses

4.5 Chapter Summary

17
17

20
20

21
22
23
23
24
24

25

25
27
28
29

37
37
38
38



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

In this chapter, an introduction for Social Media for Local Musician (ThunderMusic)

project are explained.

1.1 Project Background

In this technological era, people expect to have everything “on-a-tip of a finger”
which means to do everything online and systematically. One of the example that help
people in their daily life is an online discussion. Basically, an online discussion is a place
where people can discuss about certain topics any time at their home or any place with
others located at other places by using the computer with an internet connection

(Sundarajan, 2010).

According to Savannah(2017), years before Apple Music and Spotify, musicians
and music enthusiast had to rely heavily on CD’s, cassettes, records, newspapers, and
the radio to access music. With the power of social media and the internet, literally in
the palm of our hands at all times, we can get access to music in the matter of seconds
(Savannah,2017) .She added the music industry is constantly evolving because of the
huge influence of social media and technology. The strategies that musicians are using
now and is relevant this day will keep on changing over and over again due to

technology evolution.

1.2 Problem Statement

According to Savannah(2017), social media platforms have given musicians

more control over the distribution of their music and through the use of services.
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